guidelines. The Group hedges a portion of its operating cost exposure denominated in euros by

using options on a twelve-month basis with the aim of limiting currency risks. The repayment of

euro-denominated financial debt is also hedged up to as much as 100%. The risks are hedged

by making use of derivative financial instruments in the form of currency forward contracts and

instruments that have a natural hedging effect (e. g. euro money market investments).

  214 C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S  I  N O T E S

H A P A G - L L O Y D  A G  I  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 6

The following sensitivity analysis contains the Hapag-Lloyd Group’s currency risks in relation

to primary and derivative financial instruments. It reflects the risk that arises in the event that

the US dollar as the functional currency appreciates or depreciates by 10% against the major

Group currencies (EUR, CAD, GBP) at the reporting date. The analysis is depicted on the basis

of a posted foreign currency exposure of USD –734.2 million.

Sensitivity analysis

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

million USD
Effect on
earnings

Reserve for
cash flow

hedges
(equity)

Effect on
earnings

Reserve for
cash flow

hedges
(equity)

USD / EUR

+10% 7.2 0.2 –0.2 0.6

–10% –7.2 –0.2 0.2 –0.6

USD / CAD

+10% –6.7 – –3.3 –

–10% 6.7 – 3.3 –

USD / GBP

+10% 0.7 – 4.3 –

–10% –0.7 – –4.3 –

Risks at the level of Hapag-Lloyd AG’s consolidated financial statements arise from the transla-

tion of the group financial statements in US dollars into the reporting currency, the euro (trans-

lation risk). This risk has no impact on the Group’s cash flow; instead, it is reflected in equity

and is not currently hedged.

Fuel price risk

As a result of its operating activities, the Hapag-Lloyd Group is exposed to a market price risk

for the procurement of bunker fuel.

The risk management’s basic objective is securing up to 80% of the forecast bunker require-

ments. Derivative financial instruments in the form of commodity options are used to hedge